

**DEEPAK K THAKKAR & ASSOCIATES**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Address : 1101, Tolstoy House,  
Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Phone : 011- 43561525-26  
Mob no : 09810554091  
E - mail : [dkthakkar@icai.org](mailto:dkthakkar@icai.org)

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**TO THE MEMBERS OF BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**

**Report on the Financial Statements**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of M/s **Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Cash Flow Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

**Management's responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the matters stated in section 134 (5) of the Companies Act "the Act" with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

**Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under.



**DEEPAK K THAKKAR & ASSOCIATES**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Address : 1101, Tolstoy House,  
Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Phone : 011- 43561525-26  
Mob no : 09810554091  
E - mail : [dkthakkar@icai.org](mailto:dkthakkar@icai.org)

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing as specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

**Opinion**

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2017 and its loss and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure A, a statement on the matters specified in paragraph 3 & 4 of the order.
2. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that :



**DEEPAK K THAKKAR & ASSOCIATES**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Address : 1101, Tolstoy House,  
Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Phone : 011- 43561525-26  
Mob no : 09810554091  
E - mail : [dkthakkar@icai.org](mailto:dkthakkar@icai.org)

- (a) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;
- (b) in our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from our examination of those books
- (c) the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and cash flow statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
- (d) in our opinion, the Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow comply with the Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule,2014;
- (e) on the basis of written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2017, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2017, from being appointed as a director in terms of sub-section (2) of section 164 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in 'Annexure B'; and
- (g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us :
- (i.) The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
- (ii.) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
- (iii.) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.



**DEEPAK K THAKKAR & ASSOCIATES**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Address : 1101, Tolstoy House,  
Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Phone : 011- 43561525-26  
Mob no : 09810554091  
E - mail : [dkthakkar@icai.org](mailto:dkthakkar@icai.org)

(iv.) The company has provided requisite disclosures in its financial statements as to holdings as well as dealings in Specified Bank Notes during the period from 8th November, 2016 to 30th December, 2016 and they are in accordance with the books of accounts maintained by the company.

**For Deepak K Thakkar & Associates**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**FRN - 016853N**



**Deepak Kumar Thakkar**  
**Partner**  
**Mem No. 097102**

Place : New Delhi

Date : 23/05/2017

**ANNEXURE A TO THE AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**Statement referred to in Paragraph 1 of the Auditors Report of even date to the members of M/s Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited, on accounts for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017.**

On the basis of such checks as we considered appropriate and according to the information and explanation given to us during the course of our audit, we report that :

- (i) (a) The company is maintaining proper records of fixed assets showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets.  
(b) The fixed assets have been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals. In our opinion frequency of verification is reasonable according to the nature and size of the business.  
(c) the title deeds of the immovable properties are held in the name of the company.
- (ii) (a) The company does not have any inventory. So, accordingly Clause (ii) of report is not applicable to the company.
- (iii) As informed to us, the company has not granted any secured or unsecured loans to company, firms or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the companies Act, 2013.
- (iv) As informed to us, the company has not made any loans, investments, guarantees and security under section 185 & 186 of the companies act, 2013
- (v) As per the information and explanations given to us, we are of the opinion that the company has not accepted any deposits during the year which are covered under the directives issued by Reserve Bank of India and the provisions of sections 73 & 76 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- (vi) Provisions of maintenance of cost records as per section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the company.
- (vii) (a) According to the records of the Company, the Company is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Income Tax, Service Tax, Cess and any other statutory dues applicable to it. There are no such dues



**DEEPAK K THAKKAR & ASSOCIATES**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Address : 1101, Tolstoy House,  
Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Phone : 011- 43561525-26  
Mob no : 09810554091  
E - mail : [dkthakkar@icai.org](mailto:dkthakkar@icai.org)

outstanding as at the end of year, for a period of more than six months from the date these became payable.

- (b) The Company does not have any dues of Income Tax, Sales Tax, Wealth Tax, Service Tax, which are under disputes and unpaid.
- (viii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to a financial institutions, bank or debenture holders.
- (ix) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not raised any term loan during the year hence the clause (ix) of the report is not applicable.
- (x) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, we have neither come across any incidence of fraud on or by the company nor we have been informed of any such case by the management.
- (xi) As per the information and explanation given to us, we are of the opinion that the company is paying no remuneration as the company is incurring losses. Accordingly, the clause (xi) of the report is not applicable.
- (xii) As per the information and explanation given to us, we are of the opinion that the company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, the clause (xii) of the report is not applicable.
- (xiii) As per the information and explanation given to us, we are of the opinion that all the transactions with the related parties are in compliance with the section 177 and 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 and accordingly the details of the same are disclosed in the financial statements.
- (xiv) As per the information and explanation given to us, we are of the opinion that the company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares. Accordingly, the clause (xiv) of the report is not applicable.
- (xv) As per the information and explanation given to us, we are of the opinion that the company has not entered under any transactions as specified under section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013. Accordingly, the clause (xv) is not applicable.



**DEEPAK K THAKKAR & ASSOCIATES**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Address : 1101, Tolstoy House,  
Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Phone : 011- 43561525-26  
Mob no : 09810554091  
E - mail : [dkthakkar@icai.org](mailto:dkthakkar@icai.org)

(xvi) As per the information and explanation given to us, we are of the opinion that the company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.

**For Deepak K Thakkar & Associates**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**FRN - 016853N**

**Deepak Kumar Thakkar**  
**Partner**  
**Mem No. 097102**



Place : New Delhi

Date : 23/05/2017



**DEEPAK K THAKKAR & ASSOCIATES**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Address : 1101, Tolstoy House,  
Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Phone : 011- 43561525-26  
Mob no : 09810554091  
E - mail : [dkthakkar@icai.org](mailto:dkthakkar@icai.org)

**ANNEXURE B TO THE AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of sub-section 3 of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act')**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited ("the Company") as of 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013

**Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India as prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.





**DEEPAK K THAKKAR & ASSOCIATES**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Address : 1101, Tolstoy House,  
Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Phone : 011- 43561525-26  
Mob no : 09810554091  
E - mail : [dkthakkar@icai.org](mailto:dkthakkar@icai.org)

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

**Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

**Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial



**DEEPAK K THAKKAR & ASSOCIATES**  
**CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS**

Address : 1101, Tolstoy House,  
Tolstoy Marg, New Delhi-110 001  
Phone : 011- 43561525-26  
Mob no : 09810554091  
E - mail : [dkthakkar@icai.org](mailto:dkthakkar@icai.org)

control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

**Opinion**

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2017, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

**For Deepak K Thakkar & Associates**  
**Chartered Accountants**  
**FRN - 016853N**



**Deepak Kumar Thakkar**

**Partner**

**Mem No. 097102**

**Place : New Delhi**

**Date : 22/05/2017**

**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**  
**STANDALONE BALANCE SHEET at March 31, 2017**

Particulars	Notes	As at March 31, 2017 (Amount in Rupees)	As at March 31, 2016 (Amount in Rupees)	As at April 1, 2015 (Amount in Rupees)
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
(a) Property, plant and equipment	5(i)	934,791,847	941,873,268	948,942,486
(b) Capital work-in-progress		617,382	617,382	-
(c) Financial assets				
(i) Other financial assets	5(iii)	975,000	975,000	975,000
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>936,384,229</b>	<b>943,465,650</b>	<b>949,917,486</b>
<b>Current assets</b>				
(a) Financial assets				
(i) Trade receivables	5(ii)	157,950	5,022,700	52,650
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	5(v)	6,233,880	3,193,938	26,924,593
(iii) Other financial assets	5(iii)	-	-	552,841
(b) Current tax assets (Net)	5(vi)	4,201,050	5,159,484	3,056,034
(c) Other current assets	5(iv)	64,522	69,791	92,433
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>10,657,402</b>	<b>13,445,913</b>	<b>30,678,551</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>947,041,631</b>	<b>956,911,563</b>	<b>980,596,037</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Equity</b>				
(a) Equity share capital	5(vii)	100,000	100,000	100,000
(b) Other equity	5(viii)	(735,037,186)	(583,275,742)	(430,774,157)
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>		<b>(734,937,186)</b>	<b>(583,175,742)</b>	<b>(430,674,157)</b>
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>(734,937,186)</b>	<b>(583,175,742)</b>	<b>(430,674,157)</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
(a) Financial liabilities				
(i) Borrowings	5(x)	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000
(ii) Trade payables	5(xi)	2,803,538	1,301,026	943,924
(iii) Other financial liabilities	5(ix)	448,759,279	306,120,279	177,660,678
(b) Other current liabilities	5(xii)	2,916,000	5,166,000	5,165,592
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>1,681,978,817</b>	<b>1,540,087,305</b>	<b>1,411,270,194</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>1,681,978,817</b>	<b>1,540,087,305</b>	<b>1,411,270,194</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>947,041,631</b>	<b>956,911,563</b>	<b>980,596,037</b>

See accompanying notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

In terms of our report attached.

**For Deepak K Thakkar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm's Registration No. 016853N)

**Deepak Kumar Thakkar**  
Partner  
Mem: 097102  
Place: New Delhi  
Date: May 23, 2017



**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**  
**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**

**Jasbir Singh Grewal**  
Director  
DIN 01113910  
Place: Gurgaon  
Date: May 23, 2017

**Anurag Kalra**  
Director  
DIN 06987504

*(Signature)*

**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**  
**STANDALONE STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

	Notes	Year ended	Year ended
		March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
		(Amount in Rupees)	(Amount in Rupees)
<b>I</b> Revenue from operations	5(xiii)	27,600,000	27,600,000
<b>II</b> Other income	5(xiv)	325,578	58,500
<b>III Total Income (I+II)</b>		<b>27,925,578</b>	<b>27,658,500</b>
<b>IV Expenses</b>			
Finance costs	5(xv)	171,860,728	171,991,384
Depreciation and amortisation expetise	5(xvi)	7,053,144	7,069,218
Other expenses	5(xvii)	773,150	1,099,483
<b>Total Expenses IV</b>		<b>179,687,022</b>	<b>180,160,085</b>
<b>V Profit before exceptional item/ tax (III-IV)</b>		<b>(151,761,444)</b>	<b>(152,501,585)</b>
Exceptional item		-	-
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>(151,761,444)</b>	<b>(152,501,585)</b>
<b>VI Tax expense</b>			
(1)Current tax		-	-
(2)Deferred tax		-	-
<b>VII Profit for the period (V-VI)</b>		<b>(151,761,444)</b>	<b>(152,501,585)</b>
Profit for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		(151,761,444)	(152,501,585)
Earnings per equity share			
(1)Basic (in Rs.)		(15,176.14)	(15,250.16)
(2)Diluted (in Rs.)		(15,176.14)	(15,250.16)
<b>Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization(EBITDA)</b>		<b>27,152,428</b>	<b>26,559,017</b>

See accompanying notes forming part of the consolidated financial

In terms of our report attached.

**For Deepak K Thakkar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm's Registration No. 016853N)

**Deepak Kumar Thakkar**  
Partner  
Mem: 097102  
Mem: 097102  
Place : New Delhi  
Date : May 23, 2017



**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**  
**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**

**Jasbir Singh Grewal**  
Director  
DIN 01113910  
Place : Gurgaon  
Date : May 23, 2017

**Anurag Kalra**  
Director  
DIN 06987504

*(Signature)*

**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**  
**STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2017**

	Year ended March 31, 2017 (Amount in Rupees)	Year ended March 31, 2016 (Amount in Rupees)
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Profit for the year	(151,761,444)	(152,501,585)
Adjustments for:		
Finance costs recognised in profit or loss	171,850,000	171,850,000
Interest income recognised in profit or loss	(58,500)	(58,500)
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	28,277	
Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets	<u>7,053,144</u>	<u>7,069,218</u>
	27,111,477	26,359,133
<b>Movements in working capital:</b>		
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables	4,864,750	(4,417,210)
(Increase)/decrease in other assets	5,270	22,642
Increase/ (Decrease) in trade payables	1,502,512	357,510
Increase/ (Decrease) in other liabilities	<u>(2,250,000)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	31,234,009	22,322,075
Income taxes Refund/(paid) (Net)	<u>958,433</u>	<u>(2,103,450)</u>
<b>Net cash generated by operating activities</b>	<u><b>32,192,442</b></u>	<u><b>20,218,625</b></u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Interest received	58,500	58,500
Payments for capital work in progress	<u>-</u>	<u>(617,382)</u>
<b>Net cash (used in)/generated by investing activities</b>	<u><b>58,500</b></u>	<u><b>(558,882)</b></u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Interest paid	(29,211,000)	(43,390,398)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<u>(29,211,000)</u>	<u>(43,390,398)</u>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<u>3,039,942</u>	<u>(23,730,655)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	3,193,938	26,924,593
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (refer Note 5(v))</b>	<u>6,233,880</u>	<u>3,193,938</u>

**For Deepak K Thakkar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm's Registration No. 016853N)

**Deepak Kumar Thakkar**  
Partner  
Mem: 097102  
Place : New Delhi  
Date : May 23, 2017



**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**  
**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**

**Jasbir Singh Grewal**  
Director  
DIN 01113910  
Place : Gurgaon  
Date : May 23, 2017

**Anuraag Kalra**  
Director  
DIN 06987504

g

(K)

**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**  
**STANDALONE STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

<b>Particulars</b>	<u><b>(Amount in Rupees)</b></u>
<b>a. Equity share capital</b>	
<b>Balance at April 1, 2015</b>	100,000
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-
<b>Balance at March 31, 2016</b>	100,000
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-
(a) Issue of equity shares under employee share option plan	-
(b) Others (Please Specify)	-
<b>Balance at March 31, 2017</b>	100,000

<b>b. Other equity</b>	<b>Reserve and surplus</b>	
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Retained earnings</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance at April 1, 2015</b>	(430,774,157)	(430,774,157)
Profit for the year	(152,501,585)	(152,501,585)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax	-	-
<b>Balance at March 31, 2016</b>	(583,275,742)	(583,275,742)
Profit for the year	(151,761,444)	(151,761,444)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	(151,761,444)	(151,761,444)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2017</b>	(735,037,186)	(735,037,186)

**For Deepak K Thakkar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm's Registration No. Q16853N)

**Deepak Kumar Thakkar**  
Partner  
Mem: 097102  
Place : New Delhi  
Date : May 23, 2017



**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**  
**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**

**JASBIR SINGH GREWAL**  
Director  
DIN 01113910  
Place : Gurgaon  
Date : May 23, 2017

**Anurag Kalra**  
Director  
DIN 06987504

**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

**5(i) Property, plant and equipment**

(Amount in Rupees)

Particulars	Freehold land	Bulding	Plant & machinery	Furniture & fittings	Total
<b>Cost or deemed cost</b>					
<b>Gross Block</b>					
<b>As at April 1, 2015</b>	<b>874,459,588</b>	<b>41,300,952</b>	<b>14,196,549</b>	<b>18,985,397</b>	948,942,486
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2016</b>	<b>874,459,588</b>	<b>41,300,952</b>	<b>14,196,549</b>	<b>18,985,397</b>	<b>948,942,486</b>
Additions	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	(35,396)	(35,396)
<b>As at March 31, 2017</b>	874,459,588	41,300,952	14,196,549	18,950,001	948,907,090
<b>Accumulated Depreciation</b>					
<b>As at April 1, 2015</b>	-	-	-	-	-
Charge for the year	-	2,578,051	1,305,773	3,185,394	7,069,218
<b>As at March 31, 2016</b>	-	<b>2,578,051</b>	<b>1,305,773</b>	<b>3,185,394</b>	<b>7,069,218</b>
Charge for the year	-	2,574,210	1,302,225	3,176,709	7,053,144
Disposals	-	-	-	(7,119)	(7,119)
<b>As at March 31, 2017</b>	-	5,152,261	2,607,998	6,354,984	14,115,243
<b>Net Block(As at March 31, 2015)</b>	874,459,588	41,300,952	14,196,549	18,985,397	<b>948,942,486</b>
<b>Net Block(As at March 31, 2016)</b>	874,459,588	38,722,901	12,890,776	15,800,003	<b>941,873,268</b>
<b>Net Block(As at March 31, 2017)</b>	874,459,588	36,148,691	11,588,551	12,595,017	<b>934,791,847</b>



**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017 (Amount in Rupees)	As at March 31, 2016 (Amount in Rupees)	As at April 1, 2015 (Amount in Rupees)
<b>5(ii) Trade receivables</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
(a) Secured, considered good	157,950	5,022,700	52,650
	<u>157,950</u>	<u>5,022,700</u>	<u>52,650</u>
The average credit period is 30 days. No interest is charged on trade receivables.			
The Company has given the premises on rent to SRL Limited, which is the fellow subsidiary of the company. SRL Limited being the solidarity debtors of the company, it is established that the company need not to make any provisions for expected credit loss. Further, the receipt of the said amount is also regular during the year			
<b>Age of receivables</b>			
Within the credit period	157,950	2,633,500	52,650
1-30 days past due	-	2,389,200	-
	<u>157,950</u>	<u>5,022,700</u>	<u>52,650</u>
<b>5(iii) Other financial assets</b>			
<b>Non current</b>			
<b>Secured, considered good</b>			
Security deposit	975,000	975,000	975,000
	<u>975,000</u>	<u>975,000</u>	<u>975,000</u>
<b>current</b>			
<b>Unsecured, considered good</b>			
Receivable from Related Party	-	-	552,841
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>552,841</u>
<b>5(iv) Other assets</b>			
<b>Unsecured</b>			
Balances with customs excise and other authorities	-	-	50,720
Advance to Vendors	-	-	41,713
Prepaid Expenses	64,522	69,791	-
	<u>64,522</u>	<u>69,791</u>	<u>92,433</u>
<b>5(v) Cash and cash equivalents</b>			
Balances with Banks			
- on current accounts	6,233,880	3,193,938	26,811,471
Cash on hand	-	-	113,122
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as per balance sheet</b>	<u>6,233,880</u>	<u>3,193,938</u>	<u>26,924,593</u>
<b>5(vi) Current tax assets and liabilities</b>			
<b>Current tax assets</b>			
Advance income tax (net of provision for taxation)	4,201,050	5,159,484	3,056,034
	<u>4,201,050</u>	<u>5,159,484</u>	<u>3,056,034</u>

**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017 (Amount in Rupees)		As at March 31, 2016 (Amount in Rupees)		As at April 1, 2015 (Amount in Rupees)	
	<b>5(vii) Share capital</b>					
<b>Authorised Shares</b>						
10,000 (Previous year 10,000) Equity shares of Rupees 10 each		100,000		100,000		100,000
8,000,000 (Previous Year 8,000,000) Preference Shares of Rupee 1 each		8,000,000		8,000,000		8,000,000
<b>Total authorised share capital</b>		<b>8,100,000</b>		<b>8,100,000</b>		<b>8,100,000</b>
<b>Issued, subscribed and fully paid up shares</b>						
10,000 (Previous year 10,000) Equity shares of Rupees 10 each		100,000		100,000		100,000
<b>Total issued, subscribed and fully paid up share capital</b>		<b>100,000</b>		<b>100,000</b>		<b>100,000</b>

**Notes :**

**(a) Reconciliation of the shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting year**

**Equity Shares**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017		As at March 31, 2016		As at April 1, 2015	
	Number	Amount in Rupees	Number	Amount in Rupees	Number	Amount in Rupees
At the beginning of the year	10,000	100,000	10,000	100,000	10,000	100,000
Issued during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Outstanding at the end of the year</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>100,000</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>100,000</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>100,000</b>

**(b) Terms/ rights attached to equity shares**

The Company has only one class of equity shares having par value of Rupees 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. Where dividend is proposed by the Board of Directors, it is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting. In the current and previous year, there has been no dividend proposed by the Board of Directors. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company after distribution of all preferential amount. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

**(c) Shares held by the holding/ ultimate holding company and/ or their subsidiaries**

**Equity Shares**

Name of Shareholder	As at March 31, 2017		As at March 31, 2016		As at April 1, 2015	
	Number	Amount (in Rs.)	Number	Amount (in Rs.)	Number	Amount (in Rs.)
Fortis Hospitals Limited*	10,000	100,000	10,000	100,000	10,000	100,000

\* including 6 equity shares held by its nominee

**(d) Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company**

**Equity Shares**

Name of Shareholder	As at March 31, 2017		As at March 31, 2016		As at April 1, 2015	
	No. of Shares held	% of Holding	No. of Shares held	% of Holding	No. of Shares held	% of Holding
Fortis Hospitals Limited*	10,000	100%	10,000	100%	10,000	100%

\* including 6 equity shares held by its nominee

As per records of the Company, including its register of share holders/ members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownership of shares.

**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2017 (Amount in Rupees)</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2016 (Amount in Rupees)</b>
<b>5(viii) Other Equity excluding non controlling interest Reserve and Surplus</b>		
<b>(A) Surplus in the statement of profit and loss</b>		
Opening balance	(583,275,742)	(430,774,157)
Loss for the year	<u>(151,761,444)</u>	<u>(152,501,585)</u>
<b>Net surplus in the statement of profit and loss</b>	<b><u>(735,037,186)</u></b>	<b><u>(583,275,742)</u></b>

**Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

Particulars	As at March 31, 2017 (Amount in Rupees)	As at March 31, 2016 (Amount in Rupees)	As at April 1, 2015 (Amount in Rupees)
<b>5(ix) Other financial liabilities</b>			
<b>Current</b>			
Security deposits	8,000,000	8,000,000	8,000,000
Interest accrued and due on borrowings	440,759,279	298,120,279	169,660,678
	<u>448,759,279</u>	<u>306,120,279</u>	<u>177,660,678</u>
<b>5(x) Current Borrowings</b>			
<b>Unsecured - at amortised cost</b>			
Loan from Holding Company (refer Note 7)	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000
	<u>1,227,500,000</u>	<u>1,227,500,000</u>	<u>1,227,500,000</u>
<b>5(xi) Trade Payable</b>			
Trade payables	2,803,538	1,301,026	943,924
	<u>2,803,538</u>	<u>1,301,026</u>	<u>943,924</u>
<b>5(xii) Other current liabilities</b>			
Statutory payable	2,916,000	5,166,000	5,165,592
	<u>2,916,000</u>	<u>5,166,000</u>	<u>5,165,592</u>

## Birdie &amp; Birdie Realtors Private Limited

**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2017 (Amount in Rupees)	Year ended March 31, 2016 (Amount in Rupees)
<b>5(xiii) Revenue from operations</b>		
<b>(a) Other operating revenues</b>		
Income from rent	27,600,000	27,600,000
	<u>27,600,000</u>	<u>27,600,000</u>
<b>5(xiv) Other Income</b>		
Interest on income tax refund	128,197	-
Interest others	58,500	58,500
Miscellaneous income	138,881	-
	<u>325,578</u>	<u>58,500</u>
<b>5(xv) Finance costs</b>		
Interest expense		
-on Borrowings	171,850,000	171,850,000
-on others	-	138,881
Bank charges	10,728	2,503
	<u>171,860,728</u>	<u>171,991,384</u>
<b>5(xvi) Depreciation and amortisation expense</b>		
Depreciation of tangible assets	7,053,144	7,069,218
	<u>7,053,144</u>	<u>7,069,218</u>
<b>5(xvii) Other expenses</b>		
Contractual manpower	-	25,856
Legal and professional fee	274,215	311,646
Rates and taxes	326,000	667,658
Insurance	69,791	41,713
Marketing and business promotion	24,867	-
Loss on sale of assets	28,277	-
Auditors' remuneration	50,000	51,525
Miscellaneous expenses	-	1,085
	<u>773,150</u>	<u>1,099,483</u>

**1) Nature of operations**

Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited being a company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, on 12<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2008 having its registered office at Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre, Okhla Road, New Delhi.

The company is carrying on the business of Renting and Maintenance of Immovable Property.

**2) Application of new and revised Ind ASs**

On 16 February 2015, the Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. The rules specify the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) applicable to certain class of companies and set out dates of applicability. The company is required to apply the standards as specified in Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules 2015 and accordingly the Company has adopted Ind AS from April 1, 2016 with transition dates as April 1, 2015.

As at the date of authorisation of the financial statements, the Company has not applied the following revisions to the Ind AS that have been issued by MCA but are not yet effective:

Ind AS 102 (Amendment)	Measurement of cash settled awards, modification of cash settled awards and equity settled awards that includes a 'net settlement' feature
Ind AS 7 (Amendment)	Disclosure of changes in liabilities on account of financing activities.

The directors of the Company do not expect that the adoption of the amendments to the standards will have an impact on the financial statements of the Company.

**3) Significant accounting policies**

**3.1 Statement of Compliance**

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Ind ASs notified under the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

Upto the year ended March 31, 2016, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with the requirements of previous GAAP, which includes Standards notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006. These are the Company first Ind AS financial statements. The date of transition to Ind AS is April 1, 2015. Refer Note 4 for the details of first-time adoption exemptions availed by the Company.

**3.2 Basis of preparation and presentation**

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period.

Historical Cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange of goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company taken into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

### **3.3 Non-current assets held for sale**

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sales of such asset (or disposal group) and its sale is highly probable. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

When the Company is committed to a sale plan involving disposal of an investment, or a portion of an investment, in a subsidiary, associate or joint venture, the investment or the portion of the investment that will be disposed of is classified as held for sale when the criteria described above are met.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

### **3.4 Revenue Recognition**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for returns, trade allowances for deduction, rebate, value added taxes and amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

The Company assessed its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine it is acting as principal or agent. The Company has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all its revenue arrangements.

#### Operating Income

Operating income is recognised as and when the services are rendered. The Company collects service tax on behalf of the government and, therefore, that are not economic benefits flowing to the Company. Hence, they are excluded from revenue.

#### Interest income

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

#### Dividend income

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment has been established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably).

### **3.5 Foreign currencies**

In preparing the financial statements, transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

At the end of each reporting period

- i) Monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date.
- ii) Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined.
- iii) Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.



**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in the statement of profit and loss in the period in which they arise except for:

- i) Exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction for future productive use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as adjustment to interest costs on those foreign currency borrowings;
- ii) Exchange differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge certain foreign currency risks.
- iii) Exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur (therefore forming part of the investment in the foreign operation), which are recognised initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to the statement of profit and loss on repayment of the monetary items.

### **3.6 Borrowing Costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss in the period in which they are incurred.

### **3.7 Employee benefits**

- i) Retirement benefit costs and termination benefits

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

For defined benefit retirement benefit plans, the cost of providing benefits is determined using the projected unit credit method, with actuarial valuations being carried out at each Balance Sheet date.

Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes to the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan assets (excluding net interest), is reflected immediately in the balance sheet with a charge or credit recognised in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurement recognised in other comprehensive income is reflected immediately in retained earnings and is not reclassified to the statement of profit and loss. Past service cost is recognised in the statement of profit and loss in the period of a plan amendment.

Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability or asset.

Defined benefit costs are categorised as follows:

- service cost (including current service cost, past service cost, as well as gains and losses on curtailments and settlements);
- net interest expense or income; and
- remeasurement

The company presents the first two components of defined benefit costs in the statement of profit and loss in the line item 'Employee benefits expense' and "Finance Cost" respectively. Curtailment gains and losses are accounted for as past service costs.

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in the balance sheet represents the actual deficit or surplus in the company's defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is

**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

---

limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the form of refunds from the plans or reductions in future contributions to the plans.

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the company can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the company recognises any related restructuring costs.

ii) Short-term and other long-term employee benefits:

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the company in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Accumulated leave, which is expected to be utilized within the next 12 months, is treated as short-term employee benefit. The company measures the expected cost of such absences as the additional amount that it expects to pay as a result of the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date.

The company treats accumulated leave expected to be carried forward beyond twelve months, as long-term employee benefit for measurement purposes and liability is determined using the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the company in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Such long-term compensated absences are provided for based on the actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method at the year-end. Actuarial gains/losses are immediately taken to the statement of profit and loss and are not deferred. The company presents the leave as a current liability in the balance sheet; to the extent it does not have an unconditional right to defer its settlement for 12 months after the reporting date. Where company has the unconditional legal and contractual right to defer the settlement for a period beyond 12 months, the same is presented as non-current liability.

iii) Contributions to provident fund

The Company makes contributions to statutory provident fund in accordance with Employees Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. Provident Fund is a defined benefit scheme the contribution of which is being deposited with "Escorts Heart Institute and Research Centre Employees Provident Fund Trust" managed by the Company; such contribution to the trust additionally requires the Company to guarantee payment of interest at rates notified by the Central Government from time to time, for which shortfall, if any has to be provided for as at the balance sheet date.

### **3.8 Taxation**

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

i) Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The current tax is calculated using tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Current income-tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the Income-tax Act, 1961 enacted in India and tax laws prevailing in the respective tax jurisdictions where the Company operates.

ii) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

In the case of unused tax losses probability is evaluated considering factors like existence of sufficient taxable temporary differences, convincing other evidence that sufficient taxable profit will be available. At the end of each reporting period, the company reassess unrecognized deferred tax assets and, the company recognizes a previously unrecognized Deferred Tax Asset to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the Deferred Tax Asset to be recovered.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set-off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred taxes relate to the same taxable company and the same taxation authority.

iii) Current and deferred tax for the year

Current and deferred tax are recognised in the statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

### **3.9 Property, plant and equipment(PPE)**

For transition to Ind AS, The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its PPE recognised as of April 1, 2015 (transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.

Land and Building held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or for administrative purposes, are stated in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Freehold Land is not depreciated

PPE are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

#### **Components of costs**

The cost of an asset includes the purchase cost including import duties and non-refundable taxes, borrowing costs if capitalization criteria are met and any directly attributable costs of bringing an asset to the location and condition of its intended use.

**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of PPE is added to its carrying value only if it increases the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standard of performance.

All other expenditure related to existing assets including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure and cost of replacing parts, are charged to the statement of profit and loss in the period during which such expenditure is incurred.

Projects under which tangible fixed assets are not yet ready for their intended use are carried at cost, comprising of direct cost, related incidental expenses and attributable interest and such properties are classified to the appropriate categories of PPE when completed and ready to use.

The carrying amount of a PPE is de-recognised upon disposal of PPE or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of PPE is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Depreciation commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. Depreciation on all PPE except land are provided on a straight line method based on the estimated useful life of PPE, which is follows:

<b>PPE</b>	<b>Useful Lives</b>
Building	30 Years
Plant and Machinery	15 years
Furniture and fittings	10 years

The useful life of PPE are reviewed at the end of each reporting period if the expected useful life of the asset changes significantly from previous estimates, the effect of such change in estimates are accounted for prospectively.

### **3.10 Investment Property**

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured in accordance with IND AS 16's requirement of cost model.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property is include in the statement of profit and loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

### **3.11 Intangible Assets**

For transition to Ind AS, The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its intangible assets recognised as of April 1, 2015 (transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Cost is the amount of cash or cash equivalents paid or the fair value of other consideration given to acquire an asset at the time of its acquisition or construction, or, when applicable, the amount attributed to that asset when initially recognised in accordance with the specific requirements of other Indian Accounting Standards.

The Cost of Intangible assets are amortized on a straight line basis over their estimated useful life which is as follows.

The amortisation period and method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period if the expected useful life of the asset changes from previous estimates, the effect of such change in estimates are accounted for prospectively.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains and losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is de-recognised.

### **3.12 Impairment of tangible and intangible asset other than goodwill**

At the end of each reporting period, the company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication based on internal/ external factors that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the statement of profit and loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the statement of profit and loss.

### **3.13 Provision**

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

### **3.14 Cash and cash equivalents (for the purpose of Cash Flow Statement)**

Cash and cash equivalents in Cash Flow Statement comprise cash at bank and in hand and short term investments with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

### **3.15 Segment Reporting**

The Company is primarily engaged in the business of Renting & Maintenance of Immovable Property which is the only reportable business segment as per Ind AS 108 'Operating Segments'

### **3.16 Earnings per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share ("EPS") data for its equity shares.

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares. For the purposes of calculating basic EPS, shares allotted to ESOP trust pursuant to employee share based payment plan are not included in the shares outstanding till the employees have exercised their rights to obtain shares after fulfilling the requisite vesting conditions. Till such time, the shares are allotted are considered as dilutive potential equity shares for the purposes of calculating diluted EPS.

Potential equity shares are deemed to be dilutive only if their conversion to equity shares would decrease earning per share from continuing operations. Potential dilutive equity shares are deemed to be converted as at the beginning of the period, unless they have been issued at a later date. The dilutive potential equity shares are adjusted for the proceeds receivable had the shares been actually issued at fair value (i.e. average market value of the outstanding shares). Dilutive potential equity shares are determined independently for each period presented.

### **3.17 Measurement of EBITDA**

The Company has elected to present earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of the statement of profit and loss. The Company measures EBITDA on the basis of profit/ (loss) from continuing operations. In its measurement, the Company includes other income, but does not include depreciation and amortization expense, finance costs and tax expense.

### **3.18 Contingent liabilities**

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

### **3.19 Operating cycle**

Based on the nature of services provided by the Company and the normal time between acquisition of assets and their realisation in cash or cash equivalents, the Company has determined its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of classification of its assets and liabilities as current and non-current.

### **3.20 Use of estimates**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. Although these estimates are based on the management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in the outcomes requiring a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets or liabilities in future periods.

### **3.21 Fair value measurement**

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

### **3.22 Financial Instrument**

#### **Initial recognition**

The Company recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. All financial assets and liabilities are recognized at fair value on initial recognition, except for trade receivables which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities, that are not at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on initial recognition. Regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are accounted for at trade date.

#### **Subsequent measurement**

##### **a. Non-derivative financial instruments**

###### **(i) Financial assets carried at amortised cost**

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortised cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold the asset in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

###### **(ii) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income**

A financial asset is subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash



**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

---

flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The Company has made an irrevocable election for its investments which are classified as equity instruments to present the subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income based on its business model. Further, in cases where the Company has made an irrevocable election based on its business model, for its investments which are classified as equity instruments, the subsequent changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income.

**(iii) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

A financial asset which is not classified in any of the above categories are subsequently fair valued through profit or loss.

**(iv) Financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities are subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method, except for contingent consideration recognized in a business combination which is subsequently

measured at fair value through profit and loss. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the Balance Sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

**(v) Investment in subsidiaries**

Investment in subsidiaries is carried at cost in the separate financial statements.

**b. Derivative financial instruments**

The Company has not entered or holds any derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward and option contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures.

**c. Equity instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of company after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

**d. Compound financial instruments**

The component parts of compound financial instruments (convertible instrument) issued by the Company are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. A conversion option that will be settled by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Company's own equity instruments is an equity instrument.

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible instruments. This amount is recognised as a liability on an amortised cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon conversion or at the instrument's maturity date.

The conversion option classified as equity is determined by deducting the amount of the liability component from the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole. This is recognised and included in equity, net of income tax effects, and is not subsequently remeasured. In addition, the conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity until the conversion option is exercised, in which case, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to other component of equity. When the conversion option remains unexercised at the maturity date of the convertible note, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to retained earnings. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss upon conversion or expiration of the conversion option.

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible instrument are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the allocation of the gross proceeds. Transaction costs

**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

---

relating to the equity component are recognised directly in equity. Transaction costs relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability component and are amortised over the lives of the convertible instrument using the effective interest method.

**3.23 Derecognition of financial liabilities**

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations discharged, cancelled or have expired. An exchange between with a lender of debt instruments substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of existing financial liability (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of the debtor) is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

**4) Exemption availed on first time adoption of IND-AS**

**(a) Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets**

The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its PPE and intangible assets recognised as of April 1, 2015 (transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.

**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

**6) Related party disclosures**

**Names of related parties and related party relationship**

Ultimate Holding Company	RHC Holding Private Limited (holding company of Fortis Healthcare Holdings Private Limited)
Holding Company	Fortis Healthcare Holdings Private Limited (holding company of Fortis Healthcare Limited)
	Fortis Healthcare Limited ('FHL')
	Fortis Hospitals Limited ('FHsL')
Fellow Subsidiaries (with whom transactions have been taken place)	SRL Limited
Key Management Personnel ('KMP') of The Company or its parent and their close family members	Jasbir Singh Grewal
	Anurag Kalra

The schedule of Related Party Transactions is as follows:

Transactions details	Year Ended March 31, 2017	Year Ended March 31, 2016
<b>Transactions during the year</b>		
<b>Interest Expenses</b>		
Fortis Hospitals Limited	171,850,000	171,850,000
<b>Operating Income</b>		
SRL Limited	27,600,000	27,600,000
<b>Loan Taken</b>		
Fortis Hospitals	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000
<b>Interest Payable</b>		
Fortis Hospitals Limited	440,759,279	298,120,279
<b>Security Deposit Payable</b>		
SRL Limited	8,000,000	8,000,000
<b>Trade Receivable</b>		
SRL Limited	157950	5,022,700
<b>Expense incurred on behalf of the company</b>		
Fortis Hospitals Limited	3,951,441	3,951,441

All the above related party transaction mentioned above is at arm's length.

**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

**7) Short term borrowings**

<b>Unsecured Loans</b>		<b>(in Rupees)</b>		
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Note</b>	<b>As at</b>	<b>As at</b>	<b>As at</b>
		<b>March 31, 2017</b>	<b>March 31, 2016</b>	<b>April 1, 2015</b>
		<b>Current</b>	<b>Current</b>	<b>Current</b>
Loan from holding company	(a)	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000

The unsecured loan was taken from Fortis Hospitals Limited (Holding Company). The loan is carrying interest at the rate 14%.

**8) Financial Instruments**

**i) Capital Management**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the company will be able to continue as going concerns while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The capital structure of the Company consists of net debt (borrowings as detailed in notes 6 (offset by cash and bank balances) and total equity of the company. The company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The Company's Board reviews the capital structure of the Company on need basis. As part of this review, the Board considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. The gearing ratio at March 31, 2017 is:

**Gearing ratio**

The gearing ratio at end of the reporting period was as follows.

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>(in Rupees)</b>		
	<b>As at March 31, 2017</b>	<b>As at March 31, 2016</b>	<b>As at April 1, 2015</b>
Debt*	1,668,259,279	1,525,620,279	1,397,160,678
Cash and bank balances (including cash and bank balances in a disposal group held for sale)	6,233,880	3,193,938	26,924,593
<b>Net debt</b>	<b>1,662,025,399</b>	<b>1,522,426,341</b>	<b>1,370,236,085</b>
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>(734,937,186)</b>	<b>(583,175,742)</b>	<b>(430,674,157)</b>
Net debt to equity ratio	NA	NA	NA

\*Debt is defined as long-term and short-term borrowings (excluding derivative, financial guarantee contracts and contingent consideration), and interest accrued on same.

**ii) Categories of financial instruments**

At the end of the reporting period, there are no significant concentrations of credit risk for financial assets designated at FVTPL. The carrying amount reflected below represents the company's maximum exposure to credit risk for such financial assets.

**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

Financial assets	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016	As at April 1, 2015
<b>Measured at amortised cost</b>			
(a) Cash and bank balances (including cash and bank balances in a disposal group held for sale)	6,233,880	3,193,938	26,924,593
(b) Loans	-	-	-
(c) Trade Receivables	157,950	5,022,700	52,650
(d) Other Financial assets	975,000	975,000	1,527,841
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,366,830</b>	<b>9,191,638</b>	<b>28,505,084</b>

Financial liabilities	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016	As at April 1, 2015
<b>Measured at amortised cost</b>			
(a) Borrowings	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000
(b) Trade payables	2,803,539	1,301,026	943,924
(c) Other financial liabilities	448,759,279	306,120,279	177,660,678

**iii) Financial risk management objectives**

The Company's Corporate Treasury function provides services to the business, co-ordinates access to domestic and international financial markets including market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Audit & Risk Committee manages the financial risk of the company through internal risk reports which analyse exposure by magnitude of risk.

**a) Interest rate risk management**

The company is not exposed to interest rate risk because company borrow funds at fixed interest rates.

**b) Credit risk management**

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. The company takes due care while extending any credit as per the approval matrix approved by ECRM.

**c) Liquidity risk management**

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has established an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the company's short-term, medium-term and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. Note given below sets out details of additional undrawn facilities that the company has at its disposal to further reduce liquidity risk.

**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

**Liquidity and interest risk tables**

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the company can be required to pay.

The tables include both interest and principal cash flows.

The contractual maturity is based on the earliest date on which the company may be required to pay.

(in Rupees)

Particulars	Weighted average effective interest rate (%)	Within 1 year	More than 1 year	Total	Carrying amount
<b>As at March 31, 2017</b>					
Borrowings	14.00%	1,227,500,000		1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000
Trade payables		2,803,539	-	2,803,539	2,803,539
Other financial liabilities		448,759,279	-	448,759,279	448,759,279
<b>Total</b>		<b>451,562,818</b>	<b>1,227,500,000</b>	<b>1,679,062,818</b>	<b>1,679,062,818</b>
<b>As at March 31, 2016</b>					
Borrowings	14.00%	1,227,500,000		1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000
Trade payables		1,301,026	-	1,301,026	1,301,026
Other financial liabilities		306,120,279	-	306,120,279	306,120,279
<b>Total</b>		<b>307,421,305</b>	<b>1,227,500,000</b>	<b>1,534,921,305</b>	<b>1,534,921,305</b>
<b>As at April 1, 2015</b>					
Borrowings	14.00%	1,227,500,000		1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000
Trade payables		943,924	-	943,924	943,924
Other financial liabilities		177,660,678	-	177,660,678	177,660,678
<b>Total</b>		<b>178,604,602</b>	<b>1,227,500,000</b>	<b>1,406,104,602</b>	<b>1,406,104,602</b>

The following table details the company's expected maturity for its non-derivative financial assets. The table has been drawn up based on the undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial assets including interest that will be earned on those assets. The inclusion of information on non-derivative financial assets is necessary in order to understand the company's liquidity risk management as the liquidity is managed on a net asset and liability basis.

(in Rupees)

**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

Particulars	Weighted average effective interest rate (%)	Within 1 year	More than 1 year	Total	Carrying amount
<b>As at March 31, 2017</b>					
Trade receivables		157,950.00	-	157,950	157,950
Cash and cash equivalents		6,233,880	-	6,233,880	6,233,880
Other Financial assets		-	975,000	975,000	975,000
<b>Total</b>		<b>6,391,830</b>	<b>975,000</b>	<b>7,366,830</b>	<b>7,366,830</b>
<b>As at March 31, 2016</b>					
Trade receivables		5,022,700	-	5,022,700	5,022,700
Cash and cash equivalents		3,193,938	-	3,193,938	3,193,938
Other Financial assets		-	975,000	975,000	975,000
<b>Total</b>		<b>8,216,638</b>	<b>975,000</b>	<b>9,191,638</b>	<b>9,191,638</b>
<b>As at April 1, 2015</b>					
Trade receivables		52,650	-	52,650	52,650
Cash and cash equivalents		26,924,593	-	26,924,593	26,924,593
Other Financial assets		552,841	975,000	1,527,841	1,527,841
<b>Total</b>		<b>27,530,084</b>	<b>975,000</b>	<b>28,505,084</b>	<b>28,505,084</b>

**9) Fair value measurement**

- i) Fair value of the company's financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis

Particulars	Fair value as at			Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique(s) and key input(s)
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016	As at March 31, 2015		
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>					
Loans	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000	Level 2	At amortised Cost

The fair values of the have been determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on a discounted cash flow analysis, with the most significant inputs being the discount rate that reflects the credit risk of counterparties.

There was no transfer between Level 1. Level 2 and Level 3 in the period.

- ii) Financial instruments that are not measured at fair value (but fair disclosures are required). The fair values of current debtors, bank balances, current creditors and current borrowings are



**BIRDIE & BIRDIE REALTORS PRIVATE LIMITED**  
**NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2017**

assumed to approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term maturities of these assets and liabilities.

(in Rupees)

Particulars	Carrying value		
	As at March 31, 2017	As at March 31, 2016	As at April 1, 2015
<b>i) Financial assets - Current</b>			
Investment			
Trade receivables	157,950	5,022,700	52,650
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	113,122
Other Financial assets	975,000	975,000	552,841
<b>ii) Financial liabilities - Current</b>			
Borrowings	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000	1,227,500,000
Trade payables	2,803,539	1,301,026	943,924
Other Financial liabilities	448,759,279	306,120,279	177,660,678

**10) Details of dues to Micro and Small Enterprises as per MSMED Act, 2006**

During the period ended December 31, 2006, Government of India has promulgated an Act namely The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 which comes into force with effect from October 2, 2006. As per the Act, the Company is required to identify the Micro, Small and Medium suppliers and pay them interest on overdue beyond the specified period irrespective of the terms agreed with the suppliers. The management has confirmed that none of the suppliers have confirmed that they are registered under the provision of the Act. In view of this, the liability of the interest and disclosure are not required to be disclosed in the financial statements.

**11) Effect of Ind AS adoption:**

There is no impact on Balance Sheet & Statement of Profit & Loss due to application of IND AS.

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
Birdie & Birdie Realtors Private Limited**



*Jasbir Singh Grewal*  
**JASBIR SINGH GREWAL**  
 Director  
 DIN 01113910  
 Place : Gurgaon  
 Date : May 23, 2017

*Anurag Kalra*  
**Anurag Kalra**  
 Director  
 DIN 06987504

*[Handwritten mark]*

*[Handwritten mark]*